The UEL from apoBank’s business risks amounted to
€615 million as at 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022:
€322 million). In the model we use to measure business
risk, we have replaced periodic risk components with
present-value risk components; this results in higher
measured risks.

The threshold value criterion for business risk derived
from the Bank-wide limit of the economic capital adequacy
calculation of €680 million was complied with as at
30 June 2023.

Operational risk

The UEL from apoBank’s operational risks rose to €142
million as at 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022: €139
million). The threshold value criterion for operational risk
derived from the Bank-wide limit of the economic capital
adequacy calculation was complied with as at 30 June
2023 as well as on all other reporting dates.

Gross losses from operational risks increased compared
to the previous year, but at the same time net expenses
decreased due to the higher volume of provision releases.
As in the previous years, the main drivers here were
legal risks.

Changes in present value in the banking book

Ad hoc interest scenario Basel II
interest
rate risk

coefficient

Interest
decrease

(+ 200 BP)

Interest
decrease

(− 200 BP)

€m €m %

31 Dec 2021 − 331 + 116 12.4

31 Dec 2022 − 239 + 235 9.2

30 June 2023 − 75 + 78 2.7

Liquidity risk

Due to the structural excess liquidity, there was no risk
resulting from the refinancing structure of apoBank as
at 30 June 2023. The UEL from refinancing risk was thus
€0 (31 December 2022: €47 million).

The threshold value criterion derived from the Bank-wide
limit of the economic capital adequacy calculation
for liquidity risk of €15 million was complied with as at
30 June 2023.

Interim Management Report | Interim Financial Statements | Certifications22

Overall liquidity situation

apoBank uses the Internal Liquidity Adequacy Assessment
Process (ILAAP) to analyse and monitor its liquidity position